

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
FREE ENTERPRISE FUND <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-00217-JR
)	
THE PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Viet D. Dinh (D.C. Bar No. 456608)
Wendy Keefer
BANCROFT ASSOCIATES PLLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Suite No. 930 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 234-0090
(202) 234-2806 (fax)

Michael A. Carvin (D.C. Bar No. 366784)
Noel J. Francisco (D.C. Bar No. 464752)
Christian G. Vergonis (D.C. Bar No. 483293)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
(202) 626-1700 (fax)

Sam Kazman (D.C. Bar No. 946376)
Hans Bader (D.C. Bar No. 466545)
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1001 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-1010 (fax)

Kenneth W. Starr (D.C. Bar No. 273425)
24569 Via De Casa
Malibu, CA 90265
(310) 506-4621

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Free Enterprise Fund
and Beckstead and Watts, LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act and the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board.....	3
B. Plaintiffs	7
1. Beckstead and Watts	7
2. Free Enterprise Fund.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PURSUE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS THROUGH THE ADMINISTRATIVE-REVIEW PROCESS	11
A. An Implicitly Exclusive Administrative-Review Mechanism Does Not Preclude Federal-Court Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Challenges to the Very Source of the Agency’s Authority	11
B. This Lawsuit Involves a Facial Constitutional Challenge That Is Wholly Collateral to the Sarbanes-Oxley Act’s Review Provisions	19
C. No Logical Purpose Is Served by Requiring Administrative Review Here.....	29
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION TO PREVENT ONGOING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS THROUGH THE EQUITABLE REMEDIES OF AN INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY RELIEF	33
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES*

American Coalition for Competitive Trade v. Clinton, 128 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....24

**Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....16, 18, 26, 32

Adelphia Communications Corp. v. FCC, 88 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

**Andrade v. Lauer*, 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....9, 17, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30, 40, 41

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....34

**Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....34, 36

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....37, 40

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)35, 36

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)35

Cellco Partnership v. FCC, 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....37

Central Florida Enterprises, Inc. v. FCC, 683 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1982)38

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

**Committee for Monetary Reform v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System*,
766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....38, 41, 42

Compensation Department of District Five v. Marshall, 667 F.2d 336 (3d Cir. 1981)11

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....39

**Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation*,
843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....16, 17, 26, 29

**Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)34, 36

Crawford-El v. Britton, 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *rev'd on other grounds*,
523 U.S. 574 (1998).....33, 35

* Authorities on which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.

Dart v. United States, 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)36

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)35

Davis Broadcasting Inc. v. FCC, 63 F. App’x 526 (D.C. Cir. 2003)28

Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)41, 42

First Jersey Securities, Inc. v. Bergen, 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)12, 16, 29

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....35

**General Electric Co. v. EPA*, 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13, 14, 18, 19, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30

General Electric Co. v. Whitman,
257 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003), *rev’d*, 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995)17

Harmon v. Brucker, 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....34

Hutchins v. District of Columbia, 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....28

**Johnson v. Robison*, 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....12, 23, 29

Lebron v. National Railway Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)4

Local Union No. 12004 v. Massachusetts, 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004).....33

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....2

Marchiano v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
134 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2001)15, 16

**Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....12, 30, 31

**McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center Inc.*, 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....12, 18, 19, 24, 25

Murrhee v. Principi, 364 F. Supp. 2d 782 (C.D. Ill. 2005)15

National Juvenile Law Center, Inc. v. Regnery, 738 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....35

**National Mining Association v. Department of Labor*,
292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28

National Taxpayers Union v. Social Security Administration,
376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).....12, 15, 24

National Wildlife Federation v. Burford, 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)39

**Navegar, Inc. v. United States*, 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....37

Northwestern Indiana Telephone Co. v. FCC, 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....17

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers America v. Thompson,
362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)38

Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson, 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....34

Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez, 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)37

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Commissioner, F.D.A.,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)28

Public Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)39

Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management v. United States,
304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....15

Reuss v. Balles, 584 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....41, 42

Rickert Rice Mills, Inc. v. Fontenot, 297 U.S. 110 (1936).....34

SEC v. Waco Financial, Inc., 751 F.2d 831 (6th Cir. 1985).....16

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)36

Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers’ & Airmen’s Home, 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)18

Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao, 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)12

**Thomas v. Union Carbide Agriculture Products Co.*, 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....16, 20, 25

**Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....11, 12, 13, 15, 22, 23, 27, 32

Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. FTC, 814 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1987)17, 21

**Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC*,
93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)9, 14, 19, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29

Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....36

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)23

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....23, 24, 29

Whitney National Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co., 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....11

**Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....26, 32, 33, 36

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78s15, 26

15 U.S.C. § 78y.....15, 26

15 U.S.C. § 78ff5

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 *et seq.*) *passim*

 § 3, 15 U.S.C. § 7202.....5

 § 101, 15 U.S.C. § 72111, 4

 § 102, 15 U.S.C. § 7212.....4, 7

 § 103, 15 U.S.C. § 7213.....4

 § 104, 15 U.S.C. § 7214.....5, 7

 § 105, 15 U.S.C. § 7215.....5, 6

 § 107, 15 U.S.C. § 72174, 22, 26, 30

 § 109. 15 U.S.C. § 7219.....6

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....37

PCAOB Rule 7101.....6

MISCELLANEOUS

13B Charles A. Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction* 2d § 3566
 (2006 Supp.).....33
